

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

[Civil Writ Jurisdiction]

W.P.(C) No. 2117 of 2019

Banarsi Devi

.... .. Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

.. ... Respondents

.....
CORAM :HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAILASH PRASAD DEO
(Through Video Conferencing)

.....
For the Petitioner

: Mr. Shadab Ansari, Advocate

For the respondents

: Mr. Gautam Rakesh, Advocate

.....

05/ 21.02.2022.

It appears that defect nos.1 and 7 as pointed out by the office vide Stamp Reporting dated 29.04.2019 have not been removed, which are as follows:-

Defect no.1- C.F. of Rs.230/- may be given.

Defect no.7- T/c of page nos.14 and 15 may be given.

After going through the defect no.7, the same is hereby ignored for the present.

Copy of the writ petition has already been served to the learned counsel for the respondents on 26.04.2019.

It appears that it was within the knowledge of the petitioner as well as learned counsel that writ jurisdiction requires court fee of Rs.230/- and even after pointed out by the Stamp Reporter the same has not been complied. As such, by way of last indulgence time till Friday i.e. 25.02.2022 is granted for removing the same, failing which this writ petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench as the matter is of the year, 2019.

If the defect(s) is removed by Friday i.e. 25.02.2022, let the matter be appeared on 28.02.2022.

(Kailash Prasad Deo, J.)