

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No. 2117 of 2019

Banarsi Devi	...	...	Petitioner
Versus			
Union of India through its Divisional Manager, Eastern Railway, Burdwan, West Bengal & Ors.	...	...	Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Jayant Kr Pandey, Advocate
For the Respondents : Mr. Abhijeet Kumar Singh, CGC

I.A. No. 2655 of 2022

07/28.02.2025 The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the applicants for their substitution in place of the original petitioner – Banarsi Devi, who has died during pendency of the writ petition.

2. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that the original petitioner has died during pendency of the writ petition on 18.02.2022 leaving behind her heirs/legal representatives i.e., the applicants, whose descriptions have been given in paragraph no. 4 of the present interlocutory application. Hence, they may be permitted to be substituted in her place.

3. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and for the reasons stated in the present interlocutory application, let the heirs/legal representatives of the deceased petitioner, whose descriptions have been given in paragraph no. 4 of the present interlocutory application be substituted in her place.

4. The present interlocutory application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) No. 2117 of 2019

5. Let necessary substitution in the cause title of the writ

petition be made by learned counsel for the petitioners in course of the day.

6. Learned counsel for the newly substituted petitioners submits that Vakalatnama on their behalf has already been filed along with the aforesaid interlocutory application.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

Manish